

Nos. 18-3659, 19-1146

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**LOCAL 743, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**
Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel
ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel
DAVID HABENSTREIT
*Acting Deputy Associate
General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Legal background	3
II. Statement of facts and procedural history	6
A. Background; the University’s student library workers; the Union’s representation petition	6
B. The pre-election hearing; the University’s offer of proof	7
C. The Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election; the Board’s denial of the University’s request for review	9
D. The student library workers vote in favor of union representation; the Union is certified as representative	10
E. The University refuses to bargain; the Board’s General Counsel issues an unfair-labor-practice complaint.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
The University violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize or bargain with the Union	15
A. The Board does not permit parties at a pre-election hearing to introduce evidence that would be insufficient to affect the Board’s analysis, and this Court reviews the Board’s bargaining unit determinations and evidentiary rulings for an abuse of discretion	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Students in common-law employment relationships are statutory employees with collective-bargaining rights, and the Board has rejected the primary-status reasoning relied upon by the University.....	18
C. Student employees are not denied collective-bargaining rights due to the inherently temporary nature of their employment	24
1. Short-term employees do not lack collective-bargaining rights, and employment tenure is only relevant as part of a community-of-interest analysis relative to the bargaining unit as a whole.....	25
2. A unit composed of short-term student employees like those at issue here does not consist of ineligible “temporary employees”	28
D. The Board did not abuse its discretion by refusing to permit the University to introduce evidence proffered at the pre-election hearing	34
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alimi v. Ashcroft</i> , 391 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2004)	38-39
<i>B.J. Carney Co.</i> , 157 NLRB 1285 (1966)	33
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999)	4-5, 27, 30
<i>Brown Univ.</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004)	5-7, 9, 20
<i>Cavendish Record Mfg. Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 1161 (1959).....	27
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 223 NLRB 251 (1976)	4
<i>Evergreen Legal Servs.</i> , 246 NLRB 964 (1979)	32
<i>Hearst Corp., San Antonio Light Div.</i> , 221 NLRB 324 (1975)	32
<i>Hondo Drilling Co.</i> , 164 NLRB 416 (1967), <i>affirmed</i> , 428 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1970)	38
<i>Huck Store Fixture Co. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Kan. City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 147 (2010)	26, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lammert Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 578 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974)	4
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	16
<i>Major League Rodeo, Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 743 (1979)	28
<i>Manhattan Coll.</i> , 195 NLRB 65 (1972).....	28
<i>Marian Med. Ctr.</i> , 339 NLRB 127 (2003)	25-26
<i>Mosey Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>NLRB v. Aaron's Office Furniture Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Affiliated Midwest Hosp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Austin Developmental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1979)	33-34
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	19-20
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Servs., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007)	38-39
<i>NLRB v. Speedway Petroleum, Div. of Emro Mktg. Co.</i> , 768 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	36, 38
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	20-21
<i>NLRB v. Warren Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 107 (1955).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Wentworth Inst.</i> , 515 F.2d 550 (1st Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>NLRB v. W. Temp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>N.Y. Univ.</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000).....	5, 30
<i>Nw. Univ.</i> , 362 NLRB 1350 (2015).....	30-31
<i>Ralph Rogers & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 870 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Roundy's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	18, 38
<i>Ruan Transp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Saga Food Serv. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 786 (1974)	4, 29-31
<i>S.F. Art Inst.</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976)	4, 7, 9, 19, 29-32
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Shady Oaks</i> , 229 NLRB 54 (1977)	32-33
<i>Silverman v. Major League Baseball Player Relations Comm., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	28
<i>Six Flags over Ga., Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 809 (1974)	32
<i>St. Clare's Hosp.</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	4
<i>Starlite Cutting</i> , 280 NLRB 1071 (1986)	39
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986)	22-23
<i>Steiny & Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1323 (1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Stokely Bros. & Co.</i> , 15 NLRB 872 (1939).....	27
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	19-20, 22-23
<i>Television Film Producers Ass'n</i> , 93 NLRB 929 (1951).....	27
<i>Trs. of Columbia Univ.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 90, 2016 WL 4437684 (Aug. 23, 2016).....	3-9, 13-25, 28-37
<i>Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17-18
<i>United States ex rel. Veal v. DeRobertis</i> , 693 F.2d 642 (7th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Univ. of W. L.A.</i> , 321 NLRB 61 (1996).....	30
<i>Winkie Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	12, 23
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	22
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	19-23
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	16
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 11-12, 15, 40
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 11-12, 15, 40
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	16
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	16
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	17
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Regulations	 Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	17, 34
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(c).....	7, 17, 39
